The Statistical Package for the Social Sciences (SPSS) software version 22 was used for data analysis. 

Descriptive analysis of the participants’ socio-demographic characteristics  

The total number of four hundred (400) questionnaire was distributed, and three hundred and ninety-four (394) questionnaire 
were retrieved.  

Table 1: Demographic Characteristics of the Participants 
Variable  Variable Options Frequency  Percentage % 
Age  18 – 24years 128 33.0% 
 25 – 31years 108 27.0% 
 32 – 38years 100 25.0% 
 39 years and above 58 15.0%